unsuccessful development of studies which is already captured in the cashflows). Using a detailed calculation
methodology, the company has estimated the WACC on October 18, 2022 at 30%.

The combination of the above results is an average discount rate of 21.3%.

Consequently the company recognized a financial loss of €6.9 million arising from the difference between (i) the
carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished (€27.5 million) and the fair value of the new financial liability
(€34.4 million). After initial recognition of the new debt, this financial liability will be measured at amortized cost
based on an average discount interest rate of 21.3%

As of December 31, 2022, the Company conducted sensitivity analysis changing the key assumptions used to
determine the fair value of the new financial liability :

Fair value P&L impact is composed of both the impact of determining the initial fair value of the debt and the impact
of discounting during the year (from October 18, 2022 to December 31, equivalent to €1.4 million).

F-33

•   Average discount rate sensitivity analysis

With constant cumulated net sales and commercialization date :

(in	thousands	of	euros) As	of	December	31,	2022

Average discount rate sensitivity Base	rate	-1% Base	rate Base	rate	+1%

Average discount rate  20.30 %  21.30 %  22.30 %
Total debt amount  (37,123)  (35,754)  (34,452)
Fair value P&L impact  (9,579)  (8,210)  (6,908)
Global impact  (1,369)  —  1,301

• Commercialization date sensitivity analysis

With constant average discount rate and cumulated net sales :

(in	thousands	of	euros) As	of	December	31,	2022

Commercialization date sensitivity Based	date 1	year	after	(*)

Total debt amount  (35,754)  (31,076)
Fair value P&L impact  (8,210)  (3,532)
Global impact  —  4,678

(*) one year post-poning versus first year of commercialization

• Cumulated net sales sensitivity analysis

With constant average discount rate and commercialization date :

(in	thousands	of	euros) As	of	December	31,	2022

Cumulated net sales sensitivity -10%
Based	cumulated

net	sales
+10%

Total debt amount  (35,584)  (35,754)  (35,923)
Fair value P&L impact  (8,040)  (8,210)  (8,379)
Global impact  169  —  (169)

• Impact on the debt of signing a deal that will generate the PIK early payment

With constant average discount rate, cumulated net sales and commercialization date

(in	thousands	of	euros) As	of	December	31,	2022

Date of a deal No	Deal	before
Aug	2023

Deal	before
Aug	2023

Effective date of PIK interests to be paid oct-24 oct-23
Total debt amount  (35,754)  (36,073)
Fair value P&L impact  (8,210)  (8,529)
Global impact  —  (319)

PGE loans

The Company announced in June 2020 that it has received approval for financing from both HSBC and Bpifrance for
€5 million each in the form of state-guaranteed loans (“Prêts Garantis par l’État”, or “PGE” in France); the €5 million